Operations� sales increased $2.4 million (5%) compared to the prior year quarter resulting from same-store sales growth and acquisition activity.
Same-store sales growth was principally the result of higher volumes of carbon dioxide reflecting the additional source of product from the
Hopewell, Virginia plant that began operations in January 2003. The acquisition of a dry ice business during the first quarter of fiscal 2004 also
contributed sales of $500 thousand.

Gross Profits

   Gross profits do not reflect depreciation expense and distribution costs. The Company reflects distribution costs as elements of Selling,
Distribution and Administrative Expenses and recognizes depreciation on all its property, plant and equipment on the income statement line item
�Depreciation.� Since some companies may report certain or all of these costs as elements of their Cost of Products Sold, the Company�s gross
profits discussed below may not be comparable to those of other entities.

   Gross profits increased 1%, while the gross profit margin decreased 40 basis points to 52.1% in the current quarter compared to 52.5% in the
prior year quarter.

Three Months Ended

September 30,

(In thousands)
Gross Profits 2003 2002 Increase

Distribution $210,501 $208,780 $1,721 1%
Gas Operations 29,590 28,186 1,404 5%

$240,091 $236,966 $3,125 1%

   The Distribution segment�s gross profits increased $1.7 million (1%). The gross profit margin of 50.4% in the current quarter decreased 50
basis points from 50.9% in the prior year quarter. The lower gross profit margin resulted from a shift in sales mix towards lower margin
hardgoods reflecting the sales mix of recent acquisitions, which were approximately 80% hardgoods. Hardgoods have lower margins compared
to gas and rent sales. In the current quarter, 52.1% of the Distribution segment�s sales consisted of gas and rent compared to 52.4% in the prior
year quarter.

   Gas Operations� gross profits increased $1.4 million (5%). Gas Operations� gross margin of 55.3% was 10 basis points higher than the prior

[…]

by acquired businesses. During the current quarter, the Company sustained fires at two of its facilities. The fire-related losses of $2.8 million
represent self-insurance retention associated with the incidents. Despite the fire losses, SD&A expenses as a percentage of net sales were flat at
38.7% compared to the prior year quarter.

25

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

32

   Depreciation expense of $19.8 million increased $1.7 million (9%) compared to $18.2 million in the prior year quarter. The increase in
depreciation expense reflects the current and prior year�s capital investments in revenue producing assets, including the Hopewell carbon dioxide
plant, bulk and micro-bulk tanks and medical cylinders. Amortization expense of $1.3 million in the current quarter decreased $305 thousand
compared to the prior year quarter primarily from the expiration of certain non-compete agreements.

Operating Income

   Operating income decreased 4% in the current quarter compared to the prior year quarter. The operating income margin decreased 50 basis
points to 8.9% from 9.4% in the prior year quarter.

Three Months Ended

September 30,

(In thousands)
Operating Income 2003 2002 Increase (Decrease)

Distribution $31,378 $33,079 $(1,701) (5)%
Gas Operations 9,383 9,345 38 �%

$40,761 $42,424 $(1,663) (4)%

   The Distribution segment�s operating income margin decreased 60 basis points to 7.5% compared to 8.1% in the prior year quarter. The
decrease in the operating income margin reflects the impact of the fire-related losses that were sustained in the current quarter.

   The Gas Operations segment�s operating income margin decreased 80 basis points to 17.5% in the current quarter compared to 18.3% in the
prior year quarter. The lower operating income margin primarily reflects a shift towards sales of products, such as carbon dioxide, that carry
higher distribution costs.

Interest Expense and Discount on Securitization of Trade Receivables